We do not intend to pay cash dividends on our common stock in the foreseeable future. We expect to retain future
earnings, if any, for reinvestment in our business. We will not be permitted to pay dividends on our common stock
unless all dividends on any preferred stock that may be issued have been paid in full. We currently do not have any
plans to issue preferred stock. Moreover, any credit agreements which we may enter into may restrict our ability to
pay dividends. The payment of dividends in the future will be subject to the discretion of our board of directors and
will depend, among other things, on our financial condition, results of operations, cash requirements, future prospects
and any other factors our board of directors deems relevant.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (i) our historical capitalization as of December 31, 2018 and (ii) our adjusted
capitalization on a pro forma basis assuming the offering was effective on December 31, 2018. The table below
should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations”, and our historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

At December 31, 2018

As Reported Pro Forma
(Unaudited)

Long Term Debt $286,528 $186,528

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Preferred stock; $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized (1); 0 shares issued
and outstanding as reported, 0 pro forma 0 0

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 490,000,000 shares authorized (1), 9,800,000
authorized reflecting planned reverse stock split; 145,331,495 shares issued and
outstanding as reported, 2,906,630 reflecting planned reverse stock split(2),
4,017,741 pro forma (2)

145,331 4,018

Additional paid in capital 39,249,649 48,090,962 (3)

Accumulated (deficit) (41,875,659) (41,875,659)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) $(2,480,679 ) $6,219,321

Edgar Filing: Envision Solar International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

74

Total long-term debt and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $( 2,194,151 ) $6,405,849

_________________________

(1) Does not reflect planned one-for-50 reverse stock split.
(2)Reflects planned one-for-50 reverse stock split.

(3)Assumes deduction of $1,300,000 for the approximate estimated costs of selling and distributing the units,
including without limitation selling commissions.

35

Edgar Filing: Envision Solar International, Inc. - Form S-1/A

75

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock in this offering, you will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between
the initial public offering price per share and the pro forma, as adjusted, net tangible book value per share of common